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COUNTY OF ERIE 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
CouNTY ArroR :O.: EY 

MARK C. POWNCARZ 
CoUNTY ExBctn1vB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Robert M. Graber, Clerk. Erie County Legislature 

FROM: Michelle M. Parker, First Assistant County Attorney 

DATE: June 29, 2012 

RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County 

Mr. Graber: 

Ea.EG JUL03'12 AMll =to 

MICHEU.E M. PARKER 
FIRST ASSISTANTCOUI'Io'TY ATIORI'IoEY 

JEREMY C. TOTH. 

SECOND ASSISTANTCc>UNTY ATIORNEY 

In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 
25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please find seven (7) new claims brought against the County of 
Erie. The claims are as follows: 

MMP/dld 
Attachments 

Claim Name 

Ruth Ando v. City of Buffalo and County of Erie 
Alice B. Slisz & Richard Slisz v. County of Erie, et al. 
Melissa Locking as p/n/g of Summer Locking v. County of Erie 
Brendagay Norwood v. County of Erie. City of Buffalo 
Arthur Holmes v. County of Erie, et al. 
Linda Waters v. County of Erie 
Carlo Harris v. County of Erie, et al. 

cc: Michael A. Siragusa. County Attorney 

9S FkASKl.l" STRF.ET - ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202- PIIO,E(716)1!S8·2200 - FAX (716)1!58-2281 (1\0TFORSERVICE) 
WWW.ERIE.GOV 
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MI<1L\J!L A. SIRAGl1SA 

ERIF. COU!\TY A ITORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MIOit:LLE M. PARKER 

FIRST ASSI~I A:\'T COUNTY A TIORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

May 24,2012 

JEREMY c. Torn 
SECOND ASSISTANTCOUI'ITY ATTORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed agamst the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

FileName: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Ando, Ruth v. City of Buffalo and 
County of Erie 

Notice of Motion with Motion 

RuthAndo 
I 00 Whitfield A venue 
Buffalo, NY 14220 

Leonard D. Zaccagnino, Esq. 
Shaw & Shaw, P.C. 
4819 South Park Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enc. 

cc: Michael A. Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: j}v.. -~ per/~ 
Michelle Parker 

95 FR \N.., I.I'I S TRHT, Rc)()\1 1634, 8 L'FFAI.O. i'il:W YORK 1410::!- PHONF.: (716) RSK-2200- \\\\\\ .I:IUI' \.0\ 
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SlATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPRF.ME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

Tbi• paper received at 

co~~ .clerk's Offi~e 
t el ;_.r;.~·,,o 20 \,t...--

HUH-I ANDO, 

-vs-

UTY OF BUFFALO and 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

MOTION MADE BY· 

Cla1mant, 

Respondents 

NOnCE OF MOnON TO FILE 
LATE NOnCE OF CLAIM 

Index No.: 

Shaw & Shaw, P.C. 
Leonard D. Zaccagnino, Esq., of counsel 
Office and Post Office Address 
4819 South Park Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 
(716) 648-3020 Telephone 
(716) 648-3730 Fax 

·~\ 

Df\TE ANIJ TIME OF HEARING: To IJe determined by the Court 

LO<...A liON OF HEARJN<.;: 

SUPPORTING PAPERS 

RHIEF REQUESTED: 

Honorable 

New York State Supreme Court 

Buffalo, NY 14202 

Affidavit of Leonard D. Zaccagnino, Esq. 
and attached e)(hibits 

An Order pursuant to §50-e(S) of the General Municipal Law 

allowing claimant to serve a late Notice of Claim. 

Pursuant to CPLR §2214, answering Affidavits and Memorandums, if any, must be 

se•ved no less than seven (7) days prior to the return date hereof. 

r •, ~ 

SHAW SHA'\\'. PC 
1\1 lttHNI ''"' '""''' c,,,,,...~ft t • .. "" AIl'" 

PAID 
OSCP\ CASH --

APR 3 ozorz 
~IECOUNTY • 
~~K'S OFFICI 



Comm. 13D-3 
Page 4 of 55

-. . 
~ Dated· April 18, 2012 

Haml>urg, New York 

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE 
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 300 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

CITY OF BUFFALO 
65 Niagara Square 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

SHAW & SHAW, P,.C. 

leonard D. ~acca6n~·no ' . 
Attorneys for Claimant 
Office and Post Offi Address 
4819 South Park Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 
(716) 648-3020 Telephone 
(716) 648-3730 Fax 

cc: The Attorney General of the State of New York 
Attn: Rkha1d B. Friedrertig, Esq. 
Assistant Attorney General 
Main Place Tower 
3 SO Main Street, Suite 300A 
Buffalo, NY 14202 

State or New Vorl.. 
Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities Office 
211 Crossways Park Drive 
Woodl>ury, NV 11797 
Woodbury, NV 11797 

West Seneca Developmental Center 
1769 South Park Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14220 

Sl-lAW SI-iAW, PC 
"' .4 ... ..,,, ... ,--.,;,.e ......... .-..... ,.-.. '·"" 

-, 
I 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

---·----------------
RUTH ANDO, 

·VS-

CITY OF BUFFALO and 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

STATE or NEW YORK ) 
)ss.: 

COUNTY OF ERIE ) 

Claimant, 

Respondents 

AFFIDA VJT IN SUPPORT OF 
CLAIMANT'S NOTICE OF MOTION 
TO FILE LATE NOnCE OF CLAIM 

Index No.: 

Leonard D. Zaccagnino, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

( 1) I am an attorney at law, duly licensed to practice in the State of New York, and 

am a partner with Shaw & Shaw, P.C., attorneys for the claimant herein. As such, I am fully familiar 

with the facts and circumstances set forth herein. 

(2) This affidavit is submitted in support of claimant's motion to file a late notice 

or claim pursuant to Court of Claims Act § 10(6). A copy of the proposed Verified Claim is attached 

het eto as Exhibit A. 

(3) On August 30, 2011, claimant sustained serious injuries when she tripped and 

fell in a hole in the sidewalk in front of 1769 South Park Avenue in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie 

and State of New York. As a result of the trip and fall incident, the claimant suffered personal 

SHA'-V SHAW. I' C 
, \ll t tttN .. , "' , ... ,, (..• ,,, ' • ' fit ttl "' ,,I I •' '' 
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\1 inJuries and damages including, but not limited to, a fractured right ankle that has rendered the 

daimant unable to participate in her daily activities since the date of the occurtence. 

(4) The claimant has also incurred medical and hospital expenses, including 

expt-nses for 111edications. which are undetermined as of this date. The claimant anticipates 

undergoing further medical care and treatment and incurring further medical expenses including, 

but not limited to, expenses for physicians, rehabilitation, physical therapy and mt-dications. 

{5) On September 28, 2011, the claimant retained the offices of Cellino & 

Barnes, P.C., wlro undertook the task of serving the VeriFied Notice of Claim on the State of New 

York and other entities. A copy of the verified notice of claim, cover letter and certified mail receipts 

ate attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

(6) Thereafter, and on or about March 13, 2012, deponent's firm was retained 

to represent the interests of the claimant herein, and the Consent to Change Attorney was 

forwarded to the Clerk of the Court on March 21, 2012. A copy of the Retainer Agreement and 

Consent to Change Attorney are attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

(7) Once deponent had the opportunity to review the matter more thoroughly, 

it wa._ determined that the City of Buffalo may bear some responsibility for the maintenance and 

repair of the area where clarmant fell, i.~ .. the sidewalk adjacent to 1769 South Park Avenue. 

(8) The claimant now brings the instant motion for leave to file a late notice of 

d<1im against the City of Buffalo. 

(9) In determining whether to grant a motion allowing a claimant to serve a late 

Notice of Claim pursuant to General Municipal Law §50-e(S), the primary criteria for the Court to 

SHAW ~HA\V. t•c 
I\ I H "'"""'' \ ""' ~t to f'." • •t N <~ f I • •U -. •\ I I , ,,, 
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' t.unsider is whether the public entity in question against whom the claim is to be brought. had 

knowledge of lhe ~ssential facts and circumstances constituting the claim within the aforesaid 

ninety (90) day pe1iod 01 a reasonable time thereafter. See General Municipal law §50-e(5); 

Suave v. City of Buffalo, 177 A.D.2d 934, 577 N.Y.S.2d 979 (4'" Dept. 1991); McAdams v. Pollee 

Dept. Town of Clarkson, 184 A.D.2d 847, 584 N.Y.S.2d 343 (3'd Dept. 1992); and Oarmstedter v. 

Buffalo Sewer Authority, 96 A.D.2d 1148, 467 N.Y.S.2d 460 (41
h Dept. 1983). 

(10) Because the personal injuries sustained by the claimant were on a sidewalk 

located within the City of Buffalo, the City may have had actual knowledge of the essential facts 

constituting the claim within the ninety days from its accrual in satisfaction of the requirements of 

§50-e('>). 

(11) The Court is also required, pursuant to §50-e(5), to consider all other relevant 

factors . In this case. it was not until the facts of the matter became known to your deponent that 

a decision to include the City of Buffalo and County of Erie in this mattPr was made. 

(12) That it is your deponent's belief that any work performed on sidewalks must 

Ji1 st have the consent of the City of Buffalo and/or County of Erie, depending on a sidewalk's 

location and work to be performed. 

(13) In addition to the issues of actual knowledge and prejudice. the Court must 

also consider all other pertinent circumstances such as claimant's disabling physical condition. 

(14) in this case, the Claimant required edensive medical treatment as a result of 

the fractured ankle she sustained on August 30, 2011. 

SI-IAW SHAW. PC 
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' ... (15) Further. the fat.:t that it has only been approximately 45 days since the 

daimant retaiueu us should be taken into consideration 

(16) If this application is denied, a grave injustice may occur to the Claimant, who 

has sustained grievous and serious injuries. 

(17) No previous application for the relief sought herein has been made. 

WHEREFORE, your deponent respectfully request that an Order be entered 

permitting the service of a late Notice of Claim on the City of Buffalo and County of Erie, and for 

.;· , •1 

su(h other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. I 

I . 
- I . , 

Sworn to l.Jefor e me on 
the I lh day or April 2012. 

Leonard D. ~c(agni~ · · 

c...•.n • .• 111.1, 
l:t'~ta~r l!'tlltli.:, !>l:ltr• ,, ft :v. ·, '"' 

, Jt~1ifio!l' ••• ·,;. • ' "' ' . 
• tlf :n,vni•:t~<'fl ~ 1• ·~ 1 •, J O / 5" 

' SHAW SI-lAW. t•c 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

RUTH ANDO, 

vs. 

CITY OF BUFFALO 
and COUNTY OF ERIE 

TO: CITY OF BUFFALO 
65 Niagara Square 
Buffalo, NY 14202 

CITY OF BUFFALO 
Clerk 
65 Niagara Square 
Buffalo, NY 14202 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
25 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202 

Claimant 

Respondents 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTE that Claimant hereby claims damages against 

respondents in accordance with the requirements of General Municipal Law Section 50-e, and states 

as follows: 

(1) CLAIMANTS NAME AND ADDRESS 

Ruth Ando 
100 Whitfield Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14220 
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(2) NAME AND ADDRESS OF CLAIMANT'S AnORNEYS 

SHAW & SHAW, P.C. 
Leonard D. Zaccagnino, Esq., of counsel 
4819 South Park Avenue 
Hamburg, New York 14075 

(3) The claim is one founded in negligence, and is for personal injuries. 

(4) This is a claim for money damages for personal injuries sustained by the 

claimant against the respondents when said claimant was caused to fall on the sidewalk adjacent 

to property located at 1769 South Park Avenue in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie and State of 

New York which is under the possession, control and ownership of the respondents. A copy of the 

area where claimant fell is attached hereto. 

(5) The time when the claim arose and the time when injuries and damages 

herein alleged were sustained was August 30, 2011 at approximately 2:00 p.m. 

(6) The incident occurred on the sidewalk adjacent to the building commonly 

known as 1769 South Park Avenue in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie and State of New York 

which, upon information and belief, is under the possession, control and ownership of the 

respondents. 

(7) That the cause of action which forms the substance of this claim arose in the 

following manner: 

On or about August 30, 2011, the Claimant was on 
the sidewalk adjacent to 1769 South Park Avenue in 
Buffalo, Erie County, New York when she was caused 
to fall as the result of a dangerous condition, causing 
claimant to come into contact with the ground, and 
seriously injuring herself. 
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(8) That the aforesaid incident and the injuries and damages resulting therefrom 

occurred by reason of the fault, neglect and carelessness of the respondents, their agents, servants 

and/or employees, and that said respondents failed to properly, adequately, and safely maintain the 

aforesaid premises; failed to properly and adequately supervise and control the area where claimant 

fell on the date of the incident; carelessly and negligently designed the area on said premises where 

the incident occurred; failed to take the necttssary steps to fill in holes and/or indentations made, 

upon information and belief, by the respondents' agents, servants and/or employees; failed to take 

the necessary steps and make the necessary observations, which, if taken or made, would have 

avoided the said incident; and in that the respondents, their agents, servants and/or employees 

were otherwise careless and negligent. 

(9) By reason of the aforesaid, the claimant sustained severe, painful and 

permanent injuries in and about her body including, but not limited to, a fractured right ankle. and 

was otherwise rendered sick, sore, lame and disabled; was caused to incur and spend large sums 

of money for hospital care, surgical care, physicians' services, nursing care, X-rays and medical 

supplies, for which the exact amount of such expenses cannot be determined at the present time. 

WHEREFORE. the Claimant respectfully prays and requests that these claims, as set 

forth herein, be paid and allowed by the respondents. 

DATED: April 19, 2012 
Hamburg, New York .J · J /}. . • 

/ (c..+llf{l J.tYf' .. 

Ruth Ando 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
)ss.: 
) 

VERIFICATION 

RUTH ANDO, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the claimant in the 

within action; that she has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents thereof; that 

the same is true to her own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged upon 

information and belief, and that as to those matters, deponent believes it to be true. 

Sworn to before me this 
~ day of I ( ~ I I I s' ( 2012, 

• 

t t . . (, . I 
• t t I I t ( i -

~otary Public 

Ruth Ando 
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STATE OF NEW YORK: COURT OF CLAIMS 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
RUTH ANDO, 

Claimant, 

vs. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
STATE OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF MENTAL 

RETARDATION & DEVELOPMENTAL 
DISABILITIES 

WEST SENECA DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 

Respondents. 
***************************************************** 

VERIFIED CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that Claimant Ruth Ando hereby files a Verified Claim 

against the State of New York and State of New York - Office of Mental Retardation & 

Developmental Disabilities and demands from the Respondents recompense for personal 

injuries and damages she sustained, and in support thereof, Claimant states the, following: 

1. Claimant's name is Ruth Ando and her post office address is 1 00 

Whitfield Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14220. 

2. Claimant is represented by Cellino & Barnes, P.C. with offices located 

at 451 Grider Street, Buffalo, New York 14215, telephone (716) 854-2020. 

3. That the Respondents are the owners of certain real property known 

as West Seneca Development Center Community Residence Hostel #301 which is located 

at 1769 South Park Avenue in the City of Buffalo in Erie County in the State of New York. 

4. That all times herein relevant, it was the duty of Respondents to 

maintain the real property identified in Paragraph 3 herein in a reasonably safe and 

suitable condition for students, faculty, pedestrians, foreseeable users and guest. 
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5. The incident in which the Claimant suffered personal injuries 

occurred on or about August 30, 2011, at approximately 2:00p.m. while Claimant was 

proceeding down a sidewalk in front of 1769 South Park Avenue in the City of Buffalo in 

Erie County in the State of New York. 

6. By virtue of the negligence of Respondents' employees, agents or 

servants Claimant Ruth Ando was injured when Claimant was caused to trip and fall over 

a hole in the sidewalk in front of 1769 South Park Avenue in the City of Buffalo in Erie 

County in the State of New York and as a result of the trip and fall incident identified and 

described herein, Claimant suffered personal injuries and damages including, but not 

limited to, a fractured right ankle; .that Claimant has been unable to participate in her 

daily activities since she was injured on August 30, 2011, as identified and described 

herein; that Claimant has incurred medical and hospital expenses, including expenses for 

medications, which are to date undetermined; that Claimant will undergo further medical 

care and treatment and incur further expenses including, but not limited to, expenses for 

physicians, rehabilitation, physical therapy, medications, the amount of which cannot be 

reasonably calculated at this time. 

7. That the Claimant's trip and fall injury incident identified and 

described herein was caused solely by the wrongful, negligent, careless and inadvertent 

acts and omissions of the Respondent, and its agents, servants and/or employees, who 

while in the course and scope of their employment for Respondents, failed to properly 

maintain and inspect the area of the Respondents' real property where Claimant fell and 

was injured and failed to repair, correct and/or place appropriate and sufficient safeguards 

..., 
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and protection around, the hole in the concrete sidewalk in front of 1769 South Park 

Avenue in the City of Buffalo in Erie County in the State of New York where Claimant 

fell, that respondents either knew, or should have known existed and/or failed to 

properly warn Claimant of said dangerous condition. 

8. That as a result of the injury incident identified and described 

herein, Claimant was injured and suffered permanent and serious injuries including but 

not limited to her right ankle fracture. 

9. By reason of the foregoing, Claimant was damaged in the amount of 

One Million Dollars ($1 ,OOO,OOO.OO).and Claimant demands judgment against the 

Respondents for said amount. 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
October 5, 2011 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF ERIE 
CITY OF BUFFALO 

) 
: SS.: 
) 

VERIFICATION 

Ruth E. Ando, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the 

plaintiff in the within action; that she has read the foregoing Verified Claim and knows 

the contents thereof; that the same is true to the knowledge of the deponent, except as 

to the matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to 

those matters she believes them to be true. 

Ruth E. Ando 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE : SS.: 
CITY OF BUFFALO ) 

On the day of , in the year 2012 before me, 
the undersigned, personally appeared Ruth E. Ando, personally known to me or proved 
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the 
same in her capacity and that by her signature on the instrument, the individual or the 
person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. 

Notary Public/Commissioner of Deeds 



Comm. 13D-3 
Page 20 of 55

~!hrpht''h J n ...... -. 
flr r..sM t~oflt.',. , 
fbo1~,,.J I' funH •> 
ROI""'' J n. ... ~ - . 
l""r; J A.o ;lif,f,• 

Rod~mi M H<•o...llt 
t"l:t•• .1 g, .. ,., utn 

Celllno & Barnes . ., 
ATTOI(NFYS A T L A w 

c'r ... ~es f lkok .. •l 

~fllo J (.;q•llnla 

S1•'fJIIPt1 (: t; io<' :t 
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Nio lw:JIIK R 03\0'o 

Sandy A r.orrlo 
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Oa~wl M Guudm,JII 

Gt.• "'-"' R t ;ndPI!o 

Ttnoolfo\ ll IS...~"' 

s.. ... r Ken.!\ 

October 5, 2011 U"t f Kiu<t 
J19:tloon I .:JI•woP Jo 

Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

The Attorney General of the State of New York 
New York State Law Department 
Claims Bureau 
120 Broadway, 25th floor 
New York, NY 10271 

The Attorney General of the State of New York 
Main Place Tower, Suite 300A 
350 Main Street 
Buffalo, NY 14202 

The Attorney General of the State of New York 
Justice Buildin~ 
State Street, 7 Floor 
Albany, NY 12224 

State of New York - Office of Mental 
Retardation & Development 

220 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202 

West Seneca Developmental Center 
1769 South Park Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14220 

RE: Ruth Ando vs. State of New York 

Dear Sir and/or Madam: 

Served upon you herewith please find a copy of the Verified Notice of Claim with 
regard to the above-referenced matter. 

MJCiksb 
Enclosure 

Thank you for your attention to the above matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Michael J. Cooper 
(716) 566-2272 

A Professional Corporalio•• 

Offices in Buffalo. Rochester, long Island, and New York. New Yotk 

451 Grtder Stteet • Buffalo. New Yotk 14215 • Tel. (716) 854 2020 • Fax: (716) 854-6291 

(800) 621-2020 

JoiM • W l.oo 
fAorhaol I.Love&• 

WdllamJ l• 
lltetf l Man 

JanlPSE Ma! 
Mich...,. T. Mu 

Jol•• c ............ 
Chrisllltn R Olo 

Gregory V Pa 
Sc-011 K Roh< 

Stepheto A Safl7or 

Robcr1 A Scato< 
Robel1 J Seton 

Jetlrey C Senrtz 
Oougla~ F. . Sh<n 

John A Shed! 
Ellen& Slu 

PelerJ s-."' 
Roberll "" 

MIChaoll J Wtlloat 

I( JohnWnG 

Oaryt r. Ciamba 
Chiftt ()per sting Ollie 



Comm. 13D-3 
Page 21 of 55

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also C10ft1)1ete 
Item " If RestrlcC8d Delivery Is desired. 

• ~yow name end address on the reverse 
80 that we can ndum the card to you. 

• Altach this card to the back of the mallplece, 
or on the front If apace permits. 

1. Altlcle Addrtssed to: 

State of New York Mental w.o•·~rn 
& Developmental Disabilities 

211 Crossways Park Drive 
Woodbury, New York 11797 

Cit.: Ruth Ando (MJC) 

scrmt. I ' ro·. ! '1 nr ~,, .. sr=cuor-: 

• Oou ... 118m81, 2. and 3. Also OOilepete 
Item 41 Rlslrloted o..a-y Is daiiNd. NYS 

• Prtnt yow,.... and address on the I9Y8r88 
80 that we can IWIUm lhe card to you. 

• Alblctl this card to lhe back of the mallplece, 
or on the froril If apace pennlta. 

7011 0110 

o. Is~ eddiiiSS dllllrlnt flail 11m 1? 
If YES. enter dellwaly address below: 0 No 

3

. ~Mall ~~Mill f.)C 
fi'~ '" A L"'" b o n.nct Mall b.o.o. 

0 ... diiMry eddiiiSS cllflrft tan 11m 1? 
If YES, enter dellvely eddl9ll below: 

3. =-Mall 0 ~Mal 
c Alglltaed El1i.lum .... for Meft:tllnc 
c lrau8d Mall c C.O.D. 

7011 0110 0001 3732 2076 
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." RETAINER AGREEMENT 

This retainer agreement is solely limited to all steps necessary to bring the referenced matter to trial, verdict 
or settlement and does not include appellate practice, Surrogate's and/or estate work, legal work pertaining to 
Medicare Set Aside issues, Medicare lien evaluation and no-fault arbitrations. 

The scope oflegal services to be provided includes: initial and ongoing investigation of this incident; securing 
potential witnesses and evidence; gathering appropriate medical records, employment records, wage records. 
educational records and other records; drafting, filing and responding to appropriate court documents; selection 
and retention of experts and investigators as necessary; appearance at court proceedings, depositions and 
arbitrations; conducting settlement negotiations; preparing for trial as appropriate and necessary; and 
maintaining appropriate contact with the client throughout. 

llte Attorney's fee is calculated after payment of litigation expenses and shall be one-third (1/3) of the 
remaining amount of the settlement. Litigation expenses advanced by the Firm will be reimbursed (rom the 
settlement and the balance is paid to the client. Litigation expenses, which include, but are not limited to, such 
amounts expended for filing, transcripts, copies. postage, computerized legal research charges, miscellaneous 
file materials, records, expert and other expenses will be set forth in a written statement provided to the client 
at the time of settlement. TI1e client may have the right to arbitrate any fee disputed under the New York State 
Fee Dispute Resolution Program. The Firm reserves the right to withdraw from representation at any time. 

There shall be no deduction in computing such percentages: liens, assignments or claims in favor ofhospitals. 
for medical care and treatment by doctors and nurses, or of self-insurers or insurance carriers. 

All debts of the Client relating to the accident or injury for which the Fim1 represents Client shall be paid out 
of any recovery by the Firm. as the agent of the Client. 

ll is agreed it is the Client's responsihility to reimburse the Firm for all expenses and disbursements expended 
hy the Finn on the Client's behalf. whether or not a recovery is realized. 

In the alternative, the allorney shall have the option of seeking compensation on the quamum meruit ba.c;is to 
be determined by the Court. In such circumstance. the Court would determine the fair value of the services 
performed by the offices of Sha\\ & Shaw. P.C ., their agents, servants and/or employees. In the event the 
client is represented on appeal by another &Horney, Shaw & Shaw, P.C. shall have the option of seeking 
cornpensatron on a quamum meruit basis to be detennined by the Court. 

As outlined above. our fee arrangement provides that the F irrn will receive one-third ofthe difference between 
the total sum recovered and the expenses. If the payment of the Finn 's legal fee in installments in a settlement 
to be paid hy the defendant's insurance carrier with an A.M. Best rating of"A+"' or better will help facilitate 
a better settlement for the client. the Finn agrees to be paid its a«omeys· fee in future periodic payments by 
the insurer. 1l1e present value of all periodic payments shall equal the agreed upon one-third. 

There will be no altornev fee owed unless a recoverv is obtained No selllement shall be made without full 
knowledge and consent of both attorney and cl ient -However. it is agreed that it is the client's responsibility 
to reimbmse the Firm for all expenses and disbursements whether or not a recovery is realized . 

~J/_t:V 

~~~~/rd-J 
Date~ ' 
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" S'!'ATE OF NEW YORK· COUJfr OF CLAIMS 

IUITII /\NDO 

Claimant, 

·VS· 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
STATE OF NEW YORK· OFFICE OF MENTAL 
RET/\HD/\TION & DEVELOPMENTAL DIS/\BIJ.ITIES 
V\''E:;T SFIJECt\ i~EVJ:LOPf,lENTi\L CENTER. 

Rt•spondcnls. 

SillS: 

CONSENT1'0 
CHANGE ATTORNEY 

PLEASE TAKI:." NOTICE that SIIA W & SIIAW, P.C. of 4019 South Park /\venue, 

I ii.llllnurg, New Yorl; he suhslilutcd ••s attorneys uf record fur plaintiff in place and stead of 

Ll:e <IIHicr~;igucd allorrll'ys a~ of the d"lt..• hereof. 

IJalt•d: M<m.:l· 9. 2012 
llamburg, New Yorl< 

Ruth Amlo 

Sl-lA\V SH A\V. PC 

6St•• ..... ullti'••L '' nn ''""'hu •:. '-r" \ •nl.. 
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)' s . ·'·. 
~ . ( i tJNTY OF i:iO !: ) 

Oltlht' <Jth day ul March, :w 1 :lbcfore me. the undersigned, a notary public in and 
lur said slate, JH.• rsonally appeared Ruth J\ndo l<nown to me on the basis of satisfactory 
l'Vit.lcm:e to he the individual \'\'hose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and 
admowlcdged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her signature on 
the instru111ent, the individual or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed 
the instrument. ' 

STATE OF NEW YOHK 

COUNTY OF ERIE 
4 J.. 

)ss.: 
) 

0 . . ~ ( ~· ,, (L i ( 'c-- .( i j j . 

t /Notary Pui11ic 

GAII.GALFO 
Notary Pubic. Slate of New Vorl! 
~In Erie County 'I -

Mr Coliiiisllon Expires Mar. e.4.f,../ ? 

Un: h ·. ;-.., t!<•y uf~larch, :w I~ helorl' me, the uutlcrsignl•d, a nolarr pubhc in cllld 
lor said stale. pt:rs ·,u;tlly <IJIJh .. 'mTd Michael J. Cooper, Esq. imo'v\'11 to me on the basis of 
:>< li Ld;11.:tory e\'ldenr:e tube the individual whose name is subscribed tu the within instrument. 
~uuf a<.:knuwledgcd tu llll' that he executed the sa111c in his capac.:ity, and that by his signature 
<•Ill he i ••strumcnt, till' individual or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed 
the in~lrumenl. 

r.l''"' '• •;:••u ·-:-~r •• 
~,,,.. "'::_·.~·.:,:·:":, ~~CI .. .,._.. 

• , • t ' l •'1 • ._. L , IUia 

~ .... ,..!"t: m l ·tr l:t'Uilb' .~ -
r. • ,. • '7 . ~ 
·1'.' • .c··· · : .~.•": ,.,,,,:(':. (1(:1 ll.w.{j..) 

S 1 1 A\ V S 1-l A V.'. P ~ 
,\ t •• ,,,.,.,, ' .. ,....,,, '-"• •t • ...._._, ',, .. ... \ t I ''' 

IMI''~·•tl• I'••L \\rA•tt tl:unhnrr.. 1"\t•n \nrL 
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MIC11AEL A SIRAGliSA 

ERif. Cour-rrv ATTORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M . PARKER 

FIRST AsSISTANT COUNTY ATIORNEY 

Jr.REJ.tY C. TOTH 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBcunVB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COU!Io'TY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

May 29,2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

FileName: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimants: 

Claimants' attorney: 

Slisz. Alice B. and S/isz, Richard v. 
County of Erie, City of Buffalo and 
Buffalo Urban Renewal Agency (BURA) 

Notice of Claim 

Alice B. Slisz and Richard Slisz 
216 Niagara Shore Drive 
Tonawanda, New York 14150 

Thomas M. Mercure, Esq. 
Lipsitz Green Scime Cambria LLP 
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120 
Buffalo, New York 14202-3924 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: 

First Assistant County Attorney 

9 5 fRANK UN STIUJ- r, R00\1 1634, B f-1·,\l 0. 'JFW YORK 14202- PHONE: (716) H58-220tl - WWW.I RIE.f;tW 
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In the Matter of the Claim of 
ALICE B. SLISZ and RICHARD SLISZ, 
her spouse, 

Claimants, 
- against -

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

COUNTY OF ERIE, 
CITY OF BUFFALO 
and 

t~ia paper received at 

Office 
o\Z.. 

BUFFALO URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY (BURA) 
I 

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE, 
CITY OF BUFFALO 
and 
BUFFALO URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY (BURA) 

ERIE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that ALICE B. SLISZ and RICHARD SLISZ, have and 

hereby make claim against the COUNTY OF ERIE, CITY OF BUFFALO and BUFFALO 

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY (BURA), and in support of said claim state the following: 

1. The Post Office address of the claimants is 216 Niagara Shore Drive, 

Tonawanda, NY 14150. 

2. The attorneys for the claimants are LIPSITZ GREEN SCI ME CAMBRIA LLP, 

and their Post Office address is 42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120, Buffalo, New York 

14202-3924. 

3. The claim of ALICE B. SLISZ is for personal injuries, including without 

limitation, loss of income and medical expenses, and the claim of RICHARD SUSZ is for 

loss of services, society, companionship and consortium as a result of his spouse's 

accident, and for consequential damages generally. 
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4. The claim arose at First Niagara Center, located at One Seymour H. Knox Ill 

Plaza, within the City of Buffalo, County of Erie and State of New York. 

5. The claim arose in substance as follows: On or about the 26th day of 

February, 2012, the claimant, ALICE B. SUSZ, while lawfully and properly an invitee on 

the aforesaid premises for the purpose of watching the Cansius High School hockey team 

play against St. Francis High School hockey team, was caused to slip and fall on ice at 

said premises, resulting in serious injuries to the claimant. 

6. Upon information and belief, the incident herein described and the resultant 

injuries and damages sustained were caused as a result of the negligence, carelessness, 

recklessness and/or unlawful conduct on the part of the agents, servants and/or 

employees of the COUNTY OF ERIE, CITY OF BUFFALO and BUFFALO URBAN 

RENEWAL AGENCY (BURA), and more particularly, among other things, in failing and 

omitting to keep their walking surfaces free of icy conditions, furthermore, the incident and 

resultant injuries and damages were caused by those acts and omissions of the agents, 

servants and/or employees of the COUNTY OF ERIE, CITY OF BUFFALO and 

BUFFALO URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY (BURA), acting as owner and operator of First 

Niagara Center, and in violation of the regulations, rules and standards promulgated 

thereunder. 

7. Upon information and belief, as a result of the aforesaid incident, the claimant, 

ALICE B. SUSZ, sustained severe bodily injuries and was painfully and seriously injured; 

was rendered sick, sore, lame and disabled; sustained pain and suffering and shock to her 

nerves and nervous system; and more particularly, ALICE B. SUSZ, sustained injuries in 

-2-
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the nature of a wrist fracture and other various injuries. Upon information and belief, these 

injuries will result in permanent defects. 

8. As a result of the aforesaid incident and injuries sustained by ALICE B. SLISZ, 

the claimant, RICHARD SLISZ, spouse of ALICE B. SLISZ, has suffered the loss of 

services, society, companionship and consortium of ALICE B. SLISZ to which he was fully 

entitled. 

WHEREFORE, claimants request that the COUNTY OF ERIE, CITY OF 

BUFFALO and BUFFALO URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY (SURA) honor and pay the 

claim on behalf of ALICE B. SLISZ. 

DATED: Buffalo, New York 
May 1, 2012 

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP 

By: 11M AA-tA-
THOMAS M. MERCURE, ESQ. 

Attorneys for Claimants 
Office and P.O. Address 
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120 
Buffalo, New York 14202-3924 
(716) 849-1333 
[TMM: #44707.0002] 

-3-
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STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
) SS.: 

COUNTY OF ERIE ) 

RICHARD SLISZ, being duly sworn deposes and says that he is the claimant 

above named; and makes this claim on behalf of self; he has read the foregoing claim and 

knows the contents thereof; the same is true to the knowledge of the claimant except for 

the matters herein alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters, he 

believes them to be true. 

Sworn to before me on this 

dayof ~ '2012. 

143831Svl 
447070002 

nNALGIUS'n 
Notary Public • State of New Yott 

No. 01-GI614384S 
Qualified In Erie County 

My Commission Exp. 0411712014 
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MICHAEL A. SIRAGl SA 

ERIE COU!I.'TY A ITORNEY 

COUNTY OF E RIE MICHELI.E M. PARKER 

FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBctmvB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

May 29,2012 

JEREMY C. TOTH 

Sr:COSD ASSISTANT Co NTY A TT'ORNEY 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Locking, Melissa, as Parent and as 
Natural Guardian of Locking, Summer 

Notice of Claim 

Melissa Locking 
71 S. Whispering Lane 
Hamburg, NY 14075 

Eric A. Bloom, Esq. 
Damon Morey LLP 
The Avant Building- Suite 1200 
200 Delaware A venue 
Buffalo, New York 14202-2150 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: Ov. chl!0-f~k:.._ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 

95 fRANK I l l'. S TRHT. ROOM 1634. 8 UI'h \ I.O. ~I .\\ YORK 14201- PHONE: (716 )!~5H-220ll - WWW .ERIE.GOV 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT :: COUNTY OF ERIE 

MELISSA LOCKING, as Parent and as 
Natural Guardian of SUMMER LOCKING 

Claimant, 

v. 

COUNTY OF ERIE 

Respondent. 

NOTICEOFCLAIM Mlt(/( l~,·fl~ICk. 

A. istant County Attorney 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, MELISSA LOCKING, as Parent and as Natural 

Guardian of SUMMER LOCKING, hereby makes a claim against the COUNTY OF ERIE, and 

in support of such claim does state the following: 

1. The name and post office address of the Claimant is as follows: Melissa Locking, 

as Parent and as Natural Guardian of Summer Locking, resides at 71 S. Whispering Lane, 

Hamburg. New York 14075. The injured infant, Summer Locking resides at 7l S. Whispering 

Lane, Hamburg, New York 14075. 

2. The attorneys for the Claimant are Damon Morey LLP, The Avant Building, 200 

Delaware A venue, Suite 1200, Buffalo, New York 14202. 

3. The claim is one against Respondent, COUNTY OF ERIE. for negligence, 

carelessness and recklessness of Responden~ COUNTY OF ERIE, for serious and permanent 

personal injuries sustained by Summer Locking, as a result of a motor vehicle accident which 

occurred on January 28, 2012 on Versailles Plank Road on the Cattaraugus Indian reservation in 

Bran~ New York, Erie County. 
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4. The facts and circumstances of this claim are as follows: On January 28, 2012, 

Summer Locking was a passenger in an automobile operated by Bradley Maloney which was 

traveling on Versailles Plank Road on the Cattaraugus Indian reservation in Brant, New York, 

Erie County. The automobile dropped off a 50 foot ravine in the vicinity of a curve on the road. 

The accident caused severe and permanent injuries to Summer Locking, as hereinafter set forth, 

due to the negligence, carelessness and recklessness of the Respondent herein and others. 

5. Upon information and belief, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, Respondent, 

COUNTY OF ERIE, own~ maintained, serviced and controlled the roadway and the 

surrounding area where the accident occurred. 

6. Upon infonnation and belief, and at all times hereinafter mentioned, Respondent, 

COUNTY OF ERIE, was negligent, careless and reckless in, among other things: for failing to 

properly maintain, service and control the roadway and surrounding area where the accident 

occurred; for failing to construct adequate and proper signage giving warnings to drivers; for 

failing to design and construct a safe roadway and surrounding area; for failing to maintain 

properly the surface of the road in the intersection and surrounding area; for failing to provide 

adequate guard rails; for failing to provide adequate protection for automobiles entering a curve 

on the roadway at issue; for failing to post a reduced speed limit in roadway and surrounding 

area in light of the extensive accident history at that vicinity in the roadway; for failing to 

perform adequate and appropriate maintenance, repair and upkeep of the roadway and 

surrounding area; for failing to respond and/or make the necessary changes to the roadway and 

surrounding area and its signage in light of the extensive accident history at that vicinity in the 

roadway and surrounding area; and for other careless, negligent and reckless acts. 
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7. Upon infonnation and belief, and at all times hereinafter mention~ Respondent, 

COUNTY OF ERIE had actual and constructive notice of said defects and failed to remedy the 

defects in a timely manner and/or Respondent COUNTY OF ERIE created an unsafe condition 

in the roadway and the sunounding area by its negligent, careless and reckless acts and 

omissions. 

8. This Notice is made and served on behalf of said Claimant in compliance with the 

provisions of the General Municipal Law section SO( e) and such other laws and statutes as are in 

the case made and provided. 

9. At all times hereinafter mentioned, as a result of the negligence, carelessness and 

recklessness of Respondent, COUNTY OF ERIE, Claimant suffered serious and permanent 

injuries, internal as well as external, including, but not limited to: Fracture of the skull, dizziness, 

headaches, closed head injury, neck pain, bleeding in the brain, lacerations, back pain and other 

unknown injuries, and that Claimant has been and will be incapacitated from performing her 

usual duties for a long period of time, all to her damage in a sum pursuant to General Municipal 

Law section 50( e) and CPLR section 30 17( c), and Claimant claims damages including, but not 

limited to: conscious pain and suffering, medical expenses and lost wages against Respondent, 

COUNTY OF ERIE, in an amount in excess of the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts. 

WHEREFORE, Claimant requests these claims be allowed and paid for by Respondent, 

COUNTY OF ERIE. 



Comm. 13D-3 
Page 35 of 55

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
April 2012 

TO: COUNSEL FOR COUNTY OF ERIE 
As they may appear 

By:_-++¥-.-...;..--.-------­
Eric A. oom, Esq. 
Attorneys for Claimant 
Melissa Locking 
The Avant Building- Suite 1200 
200 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 14202-2150 
Telephone: (716) 856-5500 
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• .. 
VERIFICATION 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss: 
TOWN OF HAMBURG ) 

Melissa Locking., being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

That deponent is the Parent and Natural Guardian in the above-entitled matter; and has 

read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents thereof, and that the same is true to 

deponent's own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged upon 

information and belief, and that as to those, deponent believes same to be true. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 
Q. 3('1)( day of April, 2012. 

b!-~ 
Doc #1688218.) 

'd/Jt £4/b~kj USA LOCKING, as ~t~ \ 
Natural Guardian of SUMMER LOCKING 

s 
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Ml<liAEL A. SIRAGlJSA 

ERIE COUNTY A TIORNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHEI.LE M. PARKER 

fiRST AsSISTANTCOU!I.'TY ATTORNEY 

JEREMY c. Torn 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY E:xBcunvB 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

June 12, 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Norwood, Brendagay v. County of Erie, 
New York and City of Buffalo, New 
York 

Notice of Claim 

Brendagay Norwood 
107 Dodge Street, Lower Front 
Buffalo, New York 14209 

Arienne J. Irving, Esq. 
William K. Mattar, P.C. 
6720 Main Street, Suite I 00 
Williamsville, New York 14221 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enc. 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 

9 5 fR,\'1111.1 11'. STREF.T. ROOM 1634, 8UFI'AI.O. NI:W YORK 142112- PHONE: (7161 S:'iH-2200 - WWW.I:.RIU.OV 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF: 

BRENDAGAY NORWOOD 

-apinst-

COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK, and 
CI1Y OF BUFPALO, NEW YORK 

Claimant, 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that BRENDAGAY NORWOOD, hen:by makes 

Claim against the COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK and the CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW 

YORK and in support thlHOf allege: 

1. That the UDdenipcd, BRENDAGAY NORWOOD. residing at I 07 Dodp 

Street, Lowec Front, Buffalo, New Yo* 14209, by and through her attorney, ARIENNE J. IRVING 

ESQ., William Mattar, P.C., 67'JJJ Main Stftlet, Suite 100, Williamsville, NY 14221-S986, claim 

damages against the COUNTY OF ERIE. NEW YORK and CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW YORK, 

for personal iqjuries, pain and sufferiD& aeneral and special damages, medic:al expenses, and 

property damages sustained by her. 

2. That the said injuries were susWncd by BRENDAGA Y NORWOOD, when she 

was a passenp in a vehicle stnJclc by another motor vehicle on Maroh 13, 2012 at approximately 
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J 2:30pm, at or near 570 Michipn Avmue in the City of Buffalo, Erie County, New York. A c:opy 

of the police rqxnt is attached as ExblbltA. 

3. On thai date, the Claimant, BRENDAOA Y NORWOOD, was a passenpr in a 

vehicle that slowed down in order to travel over an obstruction in the road, spec:iticaDy a bump 

referred to as a fire hose in the police report, causing a 2008 Chevy that was owned and operated by 

Ruthie Hollis, which was traveling behind Claimant's vehide, to collide with the vehicle &om 

behind 

4. Upon infOrmation 8Dd belie( the obstruction in the road was caused by, 

maintained by and placed in 1he road by agents, savants or employees of the Respondents. 

S. That the Claimant's damages and injuries occuaed as a result of the negligence, 

can:lessness. and reckless disregard for the safety of othem including Claimant, BRENDAGA Y 

NORWOOD, by Respondents, their servants, agents or empleyees in &iling to pro'Yide a sa& 

location fOr transit, almg with other ads of negligence, cmdessness and m:ldessness. 

6. That the aforesaid respondeds, by and through their agents, servants, and 

employees, had actual or constmctive notice of the danacrous condition and hazanl caused by said 

activity. 

7. Upon infimnation and belie( as a result of the aforesaid incident, the C1aimant, 

BRENDAGAY NORWOOD, sustained severe bodily injuries and was painJblly and seriously 

injured; was rendered sick, sore. lame and disabled; and more particuJarly, claimant 

BRENDAGAY NORWOOD sustained head, back and neck injuries. The full extent of these 

injuries is unknown at this time. Upon infimnation and belief. the aforementioned injuries are 
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permanent and progressive in nature, and may require fi.uther medi<:al trmment with all risks 

attendant thereto. 

8. That as a result of the foregoin&, the ClaimaDt, BRENDAGA Y NORWOOD, 

sustained severe and serious pennanmt injuries including a "serious injury" and wiD seek damages 

for pain aDd sutfering. mental and emotional ~ unreimbursecl or unconqMDated medical 

expenses, and every other item of like general damqes as may properly be proven at a trial of Ibis 

action. 

9. That the said injuries were occasioned as a result of the negligence of the 

COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK and CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW YORK and tbrougb its agents, 

servants and emplo)Ca and wihow any neglipnce on lhe part of the Claimant cortributing themo. 

DATED: Williamsville, New York 

May25,2012 
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MIC11AEL A. SIRAGl:SA 

ERIE COUNTY A TTORSEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKER 

FIRST As!>ISTANT COl:NTY ATTORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CoUNtY EXBamVB JEREMY c. TOTH 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

June 15, 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

FileName: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Holmes, Arthur v. Smith, William. TF 
Kurk. Inc., Robinson, Franklin, Sr. and 
Cowrty of Erie 

Summons and Complaint 

Arthur Holmes 
4 South Lane 
Buffalo, New York 14208 

J. Michael Hayes, Esq. 
69 Delaware A venue 
Suite 1111 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP/dld 
Enclosure 
cc: Michael A. Siragusa, Erie County Attorney 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: /h A c&l4 p~ 
• 

Michelle Parker 

9~ FRASK I.IN S TRJ-r r. ROOM 1634. 8 UH ALO :"o/I.W YORK 14202 - ~K>NI ': (7 16)K5K·2200- \\\\W.ERIE.GOV 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE 

ARlliUR HOLMES 
4 South Lane 
Buffalo, New York 14208 

vs. 

WILUAM M. SMITH 
185 Gibson Street . 
Tonawanda, New York 141 SO 

TF KURK. INC. 
78 Sawyer Avenue 
Tonawanda, New York 14150 

Plaintiff, 

FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR. 
329 Warwick Avenue 
Buffalo, New York 1421 S 

COUNTY OF BRIB 
Rath Builcfina 
9S Franklin Street 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Defendants. 

TO mE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANTS: 

SECOND AMENDED 
SUMMONS 

Index No: 2012-174 

" • .. ~ :~.~-
.... 

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED, to answer the complaint in this action, and to serve a 
copy of your answer, or, if the summons is not served with a complaint. to serve a notice of 
appearance, on the Plaintitrs attorney within twenty (20) days after service of this summons, 
exclusive of the day of service, or within thirty (30) days after completion of service where service is 
made in any other manner than by personal delivery within the State. In case of your failure to 
appear or answer, judgment will be taken against you by default for the relief demanded in the 
complaint. 

Erie County is designated as the place of trial on the basis of the residence of the Plaintiffs 
who reside in Erie County, New York. 

DATED: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 
May 15,2012 
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Yours Respectfully, 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 

ARnruR HOLMES, 

vs. 

WILLIAM M. SMITH, 
TF KURK, INC., 
FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR. and 
COUNTY OF ERIE 

Plaintiff, 

Defendants. 

SECOND AMENDED 
COMPLAINT 

lades No.: 2012-174 

i 
.' }fif} 

. ........ 
' I • 

.... · .. • I 

. '/Cf! 

The Plaintiff, ARTIWR HOLMES, by his attorneys, J. MICHAEL HAYES, for his 

complaint agaiDst the Defendants. WILLIAM M. SMITH, TF KURK, INC., FRANKLIN 

ROBINSON, SR. and COUNTY OF ERIE herein alleges: 

1. At all times hereinafter mentioned Plaintiff was and still is a resident of the 

County of Brie, State of New York. 

2. Upon infonnation and belief, at all times hereinafter mentioned, Defendant 

WILLIAM M. SMrm. was and still is a resident of the County of Erie, State of New York. 

3. Upon infonnation and belief, at all times hcreinafter mentioned, Defendant, 

FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR., was and still is a resident of the County of Erie, State of New 

York. 

4. Upon information and belief, at all times hereinafter mentioned, Defendant, TF 

KURK., INC., was and still is a domestic corporation duly organized and existing under and by 

virtue of the laws of the State of New York with an office for the transaction of business in the 

County of Erie, State of New York. 
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S. Upon infonnation and belief, at all times mentioned herein, defendant TF KURK, 

INC., was the owner of a 1994 Mack Truck bearing license plate n1m1ber 5846218. 

6. Upon information and belie( at all times mentioned herein, Defendant, 

WD..LlAM M. SMJTII~ was the operator of the aforementioned Mack Truck. 

7. Upon information and belief, on or about January 21, 2011, defendant, WilLIAM 

M. SMITH, was operating the aforementioned Mack Truck with the pennission and consent of 

the owner, TF KURK, JNC. 

8. Upon information and belief, on or about January 21,2011 Defendant, WILUAM 

M. SMITH, was operatiDg the Mack Truck in the course of his employment with TF KURK, 

INC. 

9. On January 21,2011, Plaintiff, ARTIRJR HOLMES, was a passenger in a motor 

vehicle then being operated by Defendant, FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR. 

10. Upon infonnation and belief, on January 21, 2011 on Interstate 190 in Buffalo, 

New York, the motor vehicle operated by the said Defendant, FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR. 

came into contact with the Mack Truck owned by Defendant TF KURK, INC. and operated by 

the Defendant, WR.LIAM M. SMITII. 

11. Upon infonnation and belief, the aforementioned accident was caused and/or 

con1ributed to due to the negligence of the Defendants, WIU...IAM M. SMirn, TF KURK, INC. 

and FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR 

J 2. Upon information and belief. this action falls within one or more of the exceptions 

enumerated in Article 16 of the CPLR and/or said article is inapplicable to the within action. 

13. Upon infonnation and belief, Plaintiff, ARTIWR HOLMES is and/or has 

received Medicaid provided by the County of Erie. 
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S. Upon information and belief, at all times mentioned herein, defendant TF KURK. 

INC., was the owner of a 1994 Mack Truck bearing license plate number 5846218. 

6. Upon information and belief, at all times mentioned herein, Defendant, 

WJWAM M. SMITH, was the operator of the aforementioned Mack Truck. 

7. Upon information and belief, on or about January 21,2011, defendant, WIUJAM 

M. SMITH, was operating the aforementioned Mack Truck with the permission and consent of 

the owner, TF KURK, INC. 

8. Upon information and belief, on or about January 21, 2011 Defendant, WILLIAM 

M. SMim, was operating the Mack Truck in the course of his employment with TF KURK, 

INC. 

9. On January 21, 2011, Plaintiff, ARTHUR HOLMES, was a passenger in a motor 

vehicle then being operated by Defendant, FRANKUN ROBINSON, SR. 

10. Upon infonnation and belief, on January 21, 2011 on Interstate 190 in Buffalo, 

New York, the motor vehicle operated by the said Defendant, FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR. 

came .into contact with the Mack Truck owned by Defendant TF KURK, INC. and operated by 

the Defendant, WILLIAM M. SMITII. 

11. Upon information and belief, the aforementioned accident was caused and/or 

contributed to due to the negligence of the Defendants, WILLIAM M. SMITH, TF KURK, INC. 

and FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR 

12. Upon infonnation and belief, this action falls within one or more of the exceptions 

enwnerated in Article 16 of the CPLR and/or said article is inapplicable to the within action. 

13. Upon infonnation and belief, Plaintiff, ARTIIUR HOLMES is and/or has 

received Medicaid provided by the County ofEricwmdcr Case N•"»ber 
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14. Upon information and belief, the County of Erie claims a recovery rightf'Jien" out 

of any resolution in the above matter by virtue of medical expenses they claim to have incurred. 

I 5. Upon information and belief, the Defendant, County of Erie, is a ne«"ssary party 

to this action in that for and before complete relief may be accorded, the County of Erie's claim 

must be considered, finaliud, allocated and determined by way of compromise, settlement or 

Court determination and said Defendant bas refused to join as a party plaintiff 

16. That as a result of the foregoing, the Plaintiff, ARnruR HOLMES, sustained 

severe and penonal injmi~ including a "serious injury" and "excess basic economic loss" as 

defined by Article S 1 of the New York Insurance Reparations Law, all to bis damage in a sum in 

excess of the jurisdictional limits of all the lower courts of the State ofNew Yorlc. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, ARniDR HOLMES, demands judgment against the 

Defendants, WILLIAM M. SMITH, TF KURK, INC., FRANKLIN ROBINSON, SR. and 

COUNTY OF ERIE, for a sum in excess of the jurisdictional limits of all lower courts, together 

with the costs and disbursements, and such other and further relief as this Court deems just, 

proper and equitable. 

DATED: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 
May 15,2012 

Yours Respectfully, 
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MICIW.L A. SIRAGLSA 
ERIE C'OllllrfY A ffiJRNEY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKF..R 

fiRST A'iSISTAl'o'TC'OUNTY Al'TORNEY 

MARK C. POLONCARZ 
CouNTY ExBcunvB JEREMY C. TOTH 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUI•'TY ATTORNEY 

June 26, 2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

File Name: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Waters, Linda v. COE ( Rath Building -­
Elevator) 

Correspondence from the office of 
William Mattar, P.C. 

Linda D. Waters 

Lori F. Hickey 
William Mattar, P.C. 
6720 Main Street. Suite 100 
Williamsville, New York 14221 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: &~PaN~ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
parkerm3 @erie .gov 

9~ FR ·\SI..r '"'STREET. Rom.t 1634. But-HW. 'll::\\ YORK 14202- PHo~l' : (716) R~IS·2200 - \H\W.ERIE.c;ov 
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' 
~ ? 0 2012 William 

• 
' 
·~----~:1111...---..J M~~~~ 

William Mattar, P.C 
6720 MAIN STREET, SUITE 100, WJLUAMSVILLE, NEW YORK 14221 (716) 633- 3535 

Erie County Executive 
Rath Building - 16th Floor 
Room 1600 
Buffalo NY 14202 

Re: Our CUent: 
Defendant: 
Claim No: 
Date of Loss: 
Locadon: 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Linda D. Waten 
County of Erie 
Please Provide 
May23, 2012 

June 18, 2012 

Ratb Building, Buffalo, NY, Erie County 

We represent Linda D. Waters in coMection with the incident of May 23, 2012. Ms. 
Waters was in an elevator at the Rath Building when it suddenly fell several floors, coming to a 
jarring stop in between the ground floor and the sub-basement. The doors to the elevator had to 
be pried open and the passengers were extricated from the elevator with the assistance of the 
Buffalo Fire Department. 

As a result of this incident and your negligence in failing to properly maintain this 
elevator, our client has suffered serious injuries, which include neck, back and right shoulder 
injuries, among other injuries. Ms. Waters' medical records will be provided to you upon 
receipt. 

Kindly accept this letter to serve as our request under the Freedom of Information Law, 
for a copy of the following materials: 

• Any videotape of this incident; 
• Inspection records for this elevator for one year prior to this incident; 
• All maintenance records pertaining to the elevator at issue for one year prior to the 

incident date; and 
• A copy of any accident report regarding this incident. 

e·mall lhlckey@mattar.com 

SERVIONG AREAS: BUFFALO ROCHESTER SYRACUSE ALBANY 
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, _ 
June 18,2012 
Page 2 of2 

You are hereby specijicaUy not/fred of our need for the above-referenced materials and 
011r request that they be preserved In their entirety. Any destruction or other loss of these 
materials wlU be considered seolilltlon of material nltlence. Do not de.ftroy any of the 
requested materials. Please take lmmedlat~ steps to safeguard the requested Items. The 
County of Erie Is hereby advised that the Incident In question resulted In serious, permanent 
Injuries to Linda D. Waters. 

Please provide the applicable primary and excess policy limits for the County of Erie, if 
there is any insurance coverage in effect. 

We will continue to keep you advised of the status of our client's injuries and treatment. 
Please feel free to call me at any time, if you have any questions or require additional 
information. 

Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM MATT AR, P .C. 

Lori F. Hickey, Esq. 

e-mail lhlckey@mattar.com 

SERVIONG AREAS: BUFFALO ROCHESTER SYRACUSE ALBANY 
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\fiCIIAEL A. SIRAGl1SA 

ERIE COUNTY A TTORNLY 

COUNTY OF ERIE MIOfELLE M. p,\RKER 

FIRST AO,SJSTA!I.'TCOUNTY ATTORNEY 

Mr. Robert M. Graber, Clerk 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street. 4th Aoor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Dear Mr. Graber: 

JEREMY C. TOTH 

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

June 29,2012 

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987, 
regarding notifteation of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy 
of the following: 

FileName: 

Document Received: 

Name of Claimant: 

Claimant's attorney: 

Carlo Harris v. County of Erie, et al. 

Notice of Claim 

Carlo Harris 
2961 Bailey A venue 
Buffalo, New York 14215 

Brown & Tarantino, LLC 
1500 Rand Building 
14 Lafayette Square 
Buffalo, New York 14203 

Should you have any questions, please call. 

MMP:dld 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA 
Erie County Attorney 

By: ilb,-~!L_ 
Michelle M. Parker 
First Assistant County Attorney 
Parkerm3 @erie .gov 

<)~ FR.·\NKI.IN STRHT. ROOM 1634, B UI-1',\1 0 . '11 1-.W YORK 14202- PHOM : (716) 858-2:!00- \\WW.F.RIIo.fiOV 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE 

In the Matter of the Claim of 
CARLO HARRIS, 

Claimant, 
v. 

COUNIY OF ERlE, 
ERIE COUNIY HOLDING CENTER, 
ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, 
CITY OF BUFFALO and CITY OF BUFFALO 
POLICE DEPARTMENT, 

Respondents. 

NOTICE OF CLAIM 

Index No.: 

TO THE COUNTY CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF ERIE,STATE OF NEW YORK: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that CARLO HARRIS, the Claimant herein, hereby makes 

claim against the County of Erie, State of New York for damages sustained by the Claimant 

because of the negligence of the COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY BOLDING CENTER, 

ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CITY OF BUFFALO, ud BUFFALO 

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT as set forth by CARLO BARRIS. 

1. Claimant is CARLO HARRIS who resides at 2961 Bailey Avenue, Buffalo, 

New York 14215. 

2. The name and Post Office Address of Claimant's attorneys are: BROWN 

& TARANTINO, LLC, Kevin P. Wicka, Esq., of counsel, 1500Rand Building, 14 Lafayette 

Square, Buffalo, New York 14203. 

3. The nature of this claim is for personal injuries suffered by CARLO HARRIS, as 

a result of the negligence of the Respondents, their agents, servants, and/or employees. 
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4. The claim arose on or about the 18* day ofNovember 2011. 

5. The place where the claim arose was at the Erie County Holding Center located 

at 40 Delaware avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202, County of Erie and State ofNew York. 

6. Upon information and belief, injuries and resulting damages for which the claim 

is made arose from the wrongful, improper and negligent failure to provide the Claimant with his 

prescribed medications and/or insure his receipt of appropriate medical treatment as the 

Respondents knew or should have known the Claimant was epileptic and required medication. 

7. That by reason of the negligence of the Respondents, through their agents, 

servants, and/or employees, the Claimant, CARLO HARRIS, sustained severe personal injuries 

including a seizure, subsequent hospitalization, induced coma, subsequent neurological deficits, 

including but not limited to impaired walking and vision, as well as contusions with resultant 

pain and suffering. 

8. Upon information and belief, the injuries sustained by the Claimant are 

permanent 

WHEREFORE, the Claimant, CARLO HARRIS, claims damages against the 

COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY HOLDING CENTER, ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF'S 

DEPARTMENT, CITY OF BUFFALO, and BUFFALO CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
March 1, 2012 

OHARRIS 
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CLIENT CERTIFICATION 

I, CARLO HARRIS under penalty of perjury, have carefully read and reviewed the 
annexed Notice of Claim and that all information contained in aforesaid document is true and 
accurate in all respect to the best of my knowledge and understanding. 

I FUR TilER CERTIFY, under penalty of perjury, that neither my attorney, nor anyone 
acting on my attorney's behalf, was the source of any of the information contained in the annexed 
document; that I provided all of the information contained in the annexed document to my 
attorney; and that I understand that my attorney, in executing the Attorney Certification required 
by 22 NYCRR 202.16( e), is relying entirely upon the information provided by me and upon my 
Certification that all such information is true and accurate. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the annexed document includes all information which I 
provided to my attorney which is relevant to such document and that my attorney has not deleted, 
omitted or excluded any such information. 

Dated: Buffalo, New York 
March 1, 2012 

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION 

I, KEVIN P. WICKA, ESQ., HEREBY CERTIFY, under penalty of perjury, that I have 
no actual knowledge that the substance of any statements of fact contained in the annexed 
document are false. This Certification is based solely and exclusively upon information provided 
by the client, and upon the Client's Certification to the undersigned attorney that such 
information is not false, and is not based upon any review, audit, examination, inquiry or 
investigation made by the undersigned attorney or anyone acting on behalf of said attorney. 

PLEASE TAKE FUR TilER NOTICE that this certification is made by the attorney as an 
Officer of the Court and is directed solely and exclusively to the Court in accordance with 22 
NYCRR 202.16( e) and is expressly not directed or extended to the opposing party herein. 

PLEASE TAKE FUR TilER NOTICE that the opposing parties may not and should not 
rely upon this Attorney Certification in assessing the truth or validity of the information 
contained in the annexed document The credibility of this submission is no greater than the 
credibility of the client represented by the rsigned attorney and the opposing parties should 
give this document no grater credence beca ' it bears this Attorn~ ~~tiol 

Dated: Buffalo, New York ---..C. :;:f,_":"~~ 
March I, 2012 ~ 

KEVIN P. WICKA, ESQ. 




